
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Housing and Community Safety Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Fenton (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-Chair), Baker, 

Mason, Musson, Norman and Vassie 
 

Date: Tuesday, 16 February 2021 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, members are asked to declare any 

personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Housing and Community 

Safety Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 11 December 2021.  
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.  
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the  
management of public participation at remote meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on Friday 12 
February 2021.  



 

 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda.  
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings  
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission.  
 
The remote public meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts During coronavirus, we've made 
some changes to how we're running council meetings. See our 
coronavirus updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for 
more information on meetings and decisions.  
 

4. Consultation on Additional House in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO) licensing in York   

(Pages 5 - 68) 

 This report asks the Committee to consider the evidence base 
and make a recommendation regarding the five options to 
improve standards within the Council’s HMO’s, and provide any 
comments on the proposed HMO licensing process, prior to the 
Executive making a decision. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

Scrutiny Officer 
 
Robert Flintoft 
Contact details: 

 Telephone: 01904 555704 

 Email: robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats. 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 

mailto:robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Housing and Community Safety Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 11 December 2020 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-
Chair), Baker, Mason, Vassie, Musson and 
Norman (substituting for Cllr Wells) 

Apologies Councillor Wells 

 

6. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests 
or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interest that they 
might have in respect of the business on the agenda. None were declared.  

 
 

7. Minutes  
 

Members approved the minutes from the meeting held on 2 November 
2020 noting two typos to be amended. Members also discussed the 
Committee’s work plan, it was noted that the Committee would have a 
forum meeting on 16 February 2021 and was intending to consider 
Affordable Housing on Private Developments at that meeting. The next full 
meeting of the Committee was scheduled for 23 March 2021. It had been 
proposed that the Committee received an update on Community Safety at 
the meeting on the 23 March 2021, there was also a request from the 
Committee that this include river safety in the city.  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2020 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
 

8. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. However, due to technical issues 
one of these speakers was unable to speak at the meeting.  
 
Tom de Simone spoke in relation to item 5 on the agenda and suggested 
the Committee support option 3 in the report as the best option presented. 
He thanked the Council for bringing forward a programme for insulating 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



council properties in the city, but noted that the work would only be the 
beginning and York would need to retrofit the majority of its houses to 
reach net carbon zero by 2030. He also noted his support for the option 
providing the possibility of creating new green jobs and the benefits of the 
programme to helping individuals in fuel poverty and improving public 
health.  
 
Ivana Jakubkova also spoke in relation to agenda item 5 and asked that the 
Committee support option 3 to deliver quality retrofitting over quantity with 
the funding available to the project. She noted the need to develop skills in 
the sector as retrofitting can be done badly and that cities like York could 
take a lead in delivering quality retrofitting. She noted that she was involved 
in holding the event York Open Eco Homes and would be happy for the 
Council to attend to show the work they had done in regards to retrofitting.  

 
 

9. Homeless Winter Night Provision 20/21  
 

Officers introduced the report, outlining the work the Council had taken with 
partners to eliminate rough sleeping in York. They outlined the role COVID-
19 had played in how the Council had supported rough sleepers and how 
they had been able to access additional accommodation from hotels in the 
city when hotel business was down.  
 
Members discussed the breakdown of figures in the report and compared 
the number of Priority Needs Acceptances and the reasons for the loss of a 
last home. Officers outlined the work that could be undertaken with those 
that lose a home from advice to providing housing, they noted that many 
cases could be resolved before someone would need to be housed by 
council services. It was also noted that those that came under the Priority 
Needs Acceptance were those the Council had a duty to house.  
 
Members enquired about several reasons for the loss of last 
accommodation that were on course to rise in 2020-21 from where they 
were in 2019-20. One area identified was domestic violence, officers did 
note that numbers fluctuate and a wider sample of data would show this 
more accurately. However, they also explained that COVID-19 had 
exacerbated a significant issue in domestic violence. It was also noted that 
when someone presents as homeless to the Council it can be only one of 
several issues affecting the individual and therefore, the Council wished to 
improve a multiagency front door approach to support residents.  
 
Groups that face increased vulnerability such as young LQBTQ people and 
members of the BAME community were discussed and whether the Council 
was able to identify people from these groups or if they could be masked in 

Page 2



larger groups of data. Officers noted the challenges of ‘hidden 
homelessness’ and agreed with Members that council data could provide 
greater analysis to ensure vulnerable groups were being successfully 
supported and would look to work with groups and specialist services in the 
city to provide support.   
 
Resolved: 
 

i. The Council is to seek to create greater ties with groups 
working in the city with vulnerable groups to ensure greater 
support for vulnerable individuals.  

ii. That the Committee recommend to Customer and Corporate 
Services Scrutiny Management Committee that the Committee 
have added to its work plan a report on the development and 
evolution of the council’s Homeless and Housing Services.  

iii. That the report be noted.  
 
Reason: To ensure that the Council support those that are homeless or 

facing homelessness in the city.  
 
 

10. Council Housing Energy Retrofit Programme  
 

Officers provided a presentation to the Committee on the options that 
would be considered by the Executive on 15 December 2020. Members 
considered and discussed the 3 options in the report and it was outlined 
that option 3 was recommended by officers. This is because it would allow 
the council to access West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) advice 
for the programme, retrofit properties, and develop skills in the city. 
 
Discussion took place around the prospect of developing skills and whether 
the Council could ensure small and medium sized local businesses would 
be able to have access to these skill development and contracts. It was 
noted that the Council would need to follow its procurement rules but the 
project would aim to provide long term confidence to a growing supply 
chain and a key element of the Council’s strategy would be to work with 
local businesses’ to develop the right skills and grow a successful small 
and medium sized enterprise market.  
 
The Committee discussed engagement with residents and it was noted that 
while the Council was targeting specific Council properties, they would only 
work with residents interested in having the property they were living in 
retrofitted. Members also enquired about how the Council would measure 
success of the project and it was noted that in the first phase of project if 

Page 3



the council choose option 3 then success could constitute a reduction in 
fuel poverty and more energy efficient properties.  
   
Members discussed how the Council might learn from retrofitting projects 
both in the UK and abroad, noting a specific project in Malmo Sweden. 
Questions were also raised about the private rented sector and it was 
confirmed that Government consultation suggested that rental properties 
would need to reach an energy rating of C or above by 2028 and new 
properties by 2025. In regards to Council houses being retrofitted, 
Members enquired as to whether the Council would have any mechanism 
to recover expenditure on the programme should a property be subject to 
Right to Buy. Officers noted that some mitigations were in place including 
the expectation of a larger amount received from a sale receipt due to the 
retrofit increasing the value of the property. Members also discussed 
further steps to tackling health inequalities and climate change related to 
housing in the city and potential avenues to investigate such as local 
energy plans and district heating. 
 
Resolved:   
 

i. The Committee recommended that the Executive agree to 
option 3 in the report;  

ii. The Committee also requested that the Executive consider how 
to ensure local SME’s can be engaged with later stages of 
retrofitting work, that the council seek to undertake a people 
centred approach to the work, and to aim to ensure the Council 
adequately recoups the cost retrofitted houses that are subject 
to Right to Buy to enable more of the Council’s properties to be 
retrofitted.  

 
Resolved: To ensure that the Council achieves its goal of reaching Net 

Carbon Zero by 2030 and support residents by reducing fuel 
poverty. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Cllr S Fenton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.37 pm and finished at 7.27 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 

  
 

   

 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
Scrutiny Committee 

16th February 2021 

 
 
Consultation on Additional House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) 
licensing in York 
 
 

Summary  

1. City Of York Council operates the national mandatory licensing scheme 
for HMOs. This licensing scheme seeks to improve the condition and the 
management of these properties.  Licensing does not control the number 
and distribution of HMOs. This is achieved through Planning and 
specifically the Article 4 Planning Directive put in place in April 2012. 
 

2. Since 1st October, 2018, all HMOs with 5 or more occupants who form 
more than one household are required to be licensed. In York there are 
approximately 30001 HMOs with around one third of these subject to 
regulation through mandatory licencing, leaving two thirds of HMO’s not 
subject to this proactive approach.  The mandatory licensing of larger 
HMOs in York has been effective in regulating and improving the 
standard of accommodation offered to let within this sector. Licensing 
has encouraged a positive interaction with landlords and allowed for any 
problems presented by each house to be managed on an individual 
basis through a bespoke set of licence conditions.  
 

3.  A HMO licence seeks to ensure that the property meets minimum 
 standards by ensuring that the:  

 1) Property is reasonably suitable for occupation as a HMO (physical 
 standards)  

 2) Management arrangements are satisfactory (management 
 standards) including having passed a recognised training 
 qualification or to do so within a 18 month period of issuing the licence 

 3) Licensee and manager are fit and proper persons (Fit and Proper 

                                            
1 Number of private sector HMOs excluding University owned and Privately owned Halls of Residences w
[...]
un in 
partnership with the Universities and then the Council operated voluntary 
accreditation scheme. Clearly both these schemes have not been 
effective with dealing with the problems and that poor conditions and 
management of HMOs have continued to be identified.  

 
Recommendation and Scrutiny Steer 
 

15 Our recommended proposal is therefore that we introduce a targeted 
HMO licensing scheme in the  wards with the highest concentrations and 
poorest conditions. Our proposal seeks to consult about this approach to 
help tackle the problems we identified in the evidence base. 

  

Page 8



 

16.  Should the Executive in March determine that there is sufficient evidence 
to consider an additional licensing scheme there is a statutory 
requirement to consult for a minimum period of 10 weeks on any 
proposals to designate an area as being subject to additional licensing. 
Covid presents a challenge in terms of undertaking consultation. Should 
the Executive decide to undertake a consultation on additional HMO 
licensing, the following process is proposed: 

 Online questionnaire tailored to gauge a cross section of views on 
the proposals from our residents promoted through ward and 
communities groups ; 

 Online focus groups with key stakeholder groups such as the 
universities and student bodies;  

 Other key organisations such as the Police, HMRC, and Border 
Agency 

 Drop in sessions in various parts of the City (subject to Covid 
restrictions at the time); 

 E-communications through social media and the Council`s website; 
and 

 Online Workshops with Landlords and Letting Agents. 
 
 Upon completion of the consultation, a report detailing the results would 

be referred back to the Executive for consideration at a future meeting. 
This would include a range of options which respond to the consultation 
results. 

 

17.  This report is brought before Scrutiny to gain insight from the committee 
in respect of the general proposals and to help shape any 
recommendations presented to Executive in March. Specifically Scrutiny 
are asked to comment on the following issues: 

 
i. Does Scrutiny support the creation of an additional licensing regime 

based on the evidence provided here and subject to the results of a 10 
week consultation? 

ii. Are Scrutiny supportive of a proposal for a targeted licensing regime 
(Option 4) which seeks to tackle the HMO’s in the wards where 
evidence suggests standards are poorest?  

iii. Are Scrutiny supportive of the proposed consultation approach outlined 
within this report in respect to additional HMO licensing?  
 

18. Comments made by Scrutiny Committee will be summarised and 
presented to Executive in order to inform their decision in March. 

Page 9



 

19.  Financial Implications 

 For options 1, 4 and 5 above, a fee income would be generated to fund 
the resources required to operate these schemes. However, options 2 
and 3 could not be funded from existing budget or resources and would 
require additional funding. 

20. Legal Implications 

 Comments from the legal team have been incorporated into the main 
contents of the report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

  Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Ruth Abbott 
Housing Standards and 
Adaptations Manager  
Housing Services 
01904  552300  
 
Paul McCabe  
Corporate Strategy and City 
Partnership Manager  
01904 554527orporate Corporate 

strategy and city partnerships 
manager 
Karen Jacques  
Senior Business Intelligence 
Officer  
 
Alison Cooke  
Development Officer 
Local Plan Team 
 
Specialist Implications 
Officer(s) List information for all 
Legal - Victoria Waudby, Senior 
Solicitor &  
Sarah Owen, Senior Legal 
Officer  
Finance – Sam Sidebottom, 
Accountant 
 
 

 

Report 
Approved X 

 6th February 2021  

Michael Jones  
Interim Assistant Director of Housing and 
Community Safety  

    

 

   

   
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing of Houses In Multiple Occupation Implementation Policy 2018 

General Policy Statement  

 
The council aims to encourage, support and regulate private landlords and agents to provide safe and well managed 
properties, free from category 1 hazards. Inform and support tenants around what they can expect1. Good quality 
Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) provide a source of affordable and flexible housing for residents in the city.  
 
This is the revised implementation programme for HMOs which are required to be licensed by law . From the 1st 
October 2018 all HMOs occupied by more than 5 unrelated occupants who form two or more households will need to 
be licensed, irrespective of the new storeys.    
 
To support this aim and to ensure that we are complying with the new law we are changing how we licence  Houses 
in Multiple Occupation, the changes reflect the: 

 Housing Act 2004 and regulations/orders made there under  

 Other legislation such as the Energy Efficiency (Private Rented Property)(England and Wales) Regulations 
2015  

 Best Practise from other councils 

 First Tier  Property Tribunal judgements, 

 The councils wider strategic objectives in particular relating to sustainability 
Where it relates to a new HMO then the proposed licence holder will need to ensure that the standards are achieved 
by complying with the licence conditions prior to a HMO being licensed and let. 
The three tests being that the: 
1) property is reasonably suitable for occupation as a HMO (physical standards)  
2)management arrangements are satisfactory (management standards) including having passed a recognised 
training qualification or to do so within a 18 month period of issuing the licence 
3) licensee and manager are fit and proper persons (Fit and Proper test) The applicant must be the most 
appropriate person to hold the licence. 

                                                           
1 Str
[...]
nly chance of a decent home is in a properly managed and well 
regulated, licensed HMO. 
 
The provision of good quality housing for York residents is a key priority. The Council Plan 
2019-23, York Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017-22 and the York and North Yorkshire 
Housing Strategy 2015-2021 all call for more decent, energy efficient and safe homes that 
have a positive impact on people’s health and wellbeing.   
 
The mandatory licensing of larger HMOs in York has been effective in regulating and 
improving the standard of accommodation offered to let within this sector. Licensing has 
encouraged a positive interaction with landlords and allowed for any problems presented by 
each house to be managed on an individual basis through a bespoke set of licence conditions. 
With over 3,0001 HMOs in the city only one third are currently regulated through mandatory 
licencing.  
 
Data shows that HMOs are more typically found in areas closer to the city centre and the two 
major university complexes, such as Hull Road ward, Guildhall ward, Fishergate ward, 
Heworth ward, Micklegate ward, Osbaldwick and Derwent ward and Fulford and Heslington 
ward.  Many of these areas have high numbers of older properties where poor conditions are 
more prevalent. Analysis of energy performance certificate data shows a strong correlation 
between HMO density and lower EPC ratings.  Likewise, analysis of environmental complaints 
data shows some correlation between high HMO areas and ASB, noise and waste complaints, 
though the link could also be due to these areas being typically more densely populated and 
towards the urban core where such complaints are more prevalent.  
 
Additional licensing targeted at wards with the highest number and concentrations of HMOs 
in the city would allow for the positive effects of licencing to be extended and for the benefits 
to be available to all. 
 
Alternatives to extending HMO licencing have been considered but in each case the 
weaknesses are
[...]
 apply for a licence for each 

property and meet certain property and management standards before they can be let to tenants.  

Existing HMOs would be given set periods, outlined in our implementation policy to comply with 

certain conditions where they related to structural work.  

 
 

3. Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation 
 
The Housing Act 2004 has given councils the power to introduce additional licensing of HMOs, 
those which fall outside of the mandatory HMO licensing definition to improve conditions for 
tenants and the local community in certain circumstances.  
 
3.1 What is an HMO?  
 
A HMO is defined in Sections 254 and 257 of the Housing Act 2004. A HMO can be a building 
or part of a building if it is:  

 Occupied by persons who form more than one household, and where those persons 
share (or lack) one or more basic amenities, such as a WC, personal washing and 
cooking facilities.  

 A converted building containing one or more units of accommodation that do not 
consist entirely of self-contained flats. (There is no requirement that the occupiers 
share facilities)  

 A converted building consisting entirely of self-contained flats, where the building 
work undertaken in connection with the conversion did not comply with the 1991 
Building Regulations and more than one third of the flats are occupied under short 
tenancies.  

 
The HMO must be occupied by more than one household:  

 As their only or main residence;  

 As a refuge by persons escaping domestic violence; or  

 During term time by students.  
 
In all cases:  

 Occupation of the living accommodation must be the only use of that accommodation; 
and  

 Rents are payable or other considerations are provided.  
 

Page 34



7 
 

Under the Housing Act 2004, a household comprises:  

 A single person;  

 Co-habiting couples (whether or not of the opposite sex); or  

 A family (including foster children and children being cared for) and current domestic 
employees.  

 
[...]
pants of licenced properties benefit from the controls on the quality and 
management of licensed properties. Un-licenced properties may come to the council’s notice 
from service requests from tenants or, more often, from worried parents but many 
unsatisfactory houses are never reported so standards are not enforced and the quality of the 
rental stock does not improve.  
 
City of York Council has embraced mandatory HMO licensing which has proved to be a 
valuable tool in improving poor conditions and management practices in HMOs across the 
city. The extension of the mandatory scheme to cover more HMOs can only add to this 
improvement.  
 
The preferred stance of the council is that licensing should apply to all HMOs in an agreed 
area in the same way, for example that licensing applies to all taxis. The new powers 
therefore would give the council the opportunity to make this a reality.  
 
With the introduction of additional licensing controls applied to the whole of the HMO sector 
either across the city or within certain target wards, the council will be able to take a more 
proactive approach to dealing with the sector.  
 
The council wants to continue to develop its links and working relationship with landlords and 
agents in the city, which have been greatly enhanced by mandatory licensing and it will 
continue to investigate other interventions that could complement additional licensing.  
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Consultation on Additional House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) licensing in York
	Annex A implementation policy
	Annex B - Additional_licencing_in_York_Evidence base




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Housing and Community Safety Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 16 February 2021 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-
Chair), Baker, Mason, Musson, Norman and 
Vassie 

Apologies   

 

11. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests 
or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interest that they 
might have in respect of the business on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
12. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December  2020 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
13. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Madeline Bennett spoke in relation to the growing number of HMO’s in 
York, she raised concerns that not enough was done in planning 
enforcement to prevent developers converting properties to HMO’s and 
then getting permission retrospectively. She asked that the Council restrict 
permitted development rights and to enforce regulations. 
 
14. Consultation on Additional House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) 
licensing in York  

 
The Committee were joined by Officers, Cllr Craghill the Executive Member 
for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods, Fiona Derbyshire, Chief Executive 
of Citizens Advice York, Andrew Simpson, Chair of the York Residential 
Landlords Association, Rachel Barber, Head of Student Services at the 
University of York Students Union, and Patrick O’Donnell, President of the 
University of York Students Union.  
 



Officers noted that Since 1st October, 2018, all HMOs with 5 or more 
occupants who form more than one household are required to be licensed. 
The mandatory licensing of larger HMOs in York had been effective in 
regulating and improving the standard of accommodation offered to let 
within this sector by encouraging a positive interaction with landlords and 
allowed for any problems presented by each house to be managed on an 
individual basis through a bespoke set of licence conditions. It was also 
noted that Licensing does not control the number and distribution of HMOs. 
This is achieved through Planning and specifically the Article 4 Planning 
Directive put in place in April 2012. 
 
Cllr Craghill outlined that she was seeking the Committee’s view on the five 
options and consultation outlined in the report. She noted that her aim for 
the proposal was to improve the rights of tenants in smaller HMO’s that 
would become part of the mandatory licensing scheme and create a level 
playing field around the standard of housing for the majority of good 
landlords. The Committee were also provided with a presentation that 
outlined the five options in the report and the proposed consultation.  
 
Rachel Barber, Head of Student Services at the University of York Students 
Union noted the work the Student Union had undertaken with Citizens 
Advice to look at the quality and cost of Housing for students. She noted 
that responses included 47% saying repairs were undertaken quickly, 31% 
had pest or insect infestations. She noted concerns of threatening 
behaviour from landlords, overcrowding in properties, and students 
spending a high proportion of their income on housing than the average in 
the city. She noted that she would support minimum legal standards to be 
in place for HMO’s and greater support for legal advice for tenants.  
 
Patrick O’Donnell, President of the University of York Students Union 
highlighted that many students lived in a HMO’s which were not safe places 
to live, missing things such as Carbon Monoxide alarms or fire doors. He 
expressed that he would also support proposals to improve housing 
standards.  
 
Fiona Derbyshire, Chief Executive of Citizens Advice York outlined that 
people in the city pay very high prices for poor quality housing. She noted 
that York performs poorly against other cities and had unlicensed landlords 
holding tenants to ransom, meanwhile things like essential repairs in 
properties could take over a year to be completed. She noted the success 
of licensing schemes elsewhere in the UK and the benefits they provided 
tenants and the wider community. She noted concerns about how the 
Council might fund enforcement for roughly 2000 more HMO’s, but would 
support licencing being introduced in the targeted wards suggested in the 
report or further across the whole city.  



 
Andrew Simpson, Chair of the York Residential Landlords Association 
stated that instead of licensing, the Council should seek to replicate some 
of the cities previously existing volunteer accredited schemes to promote 
improved housing standards. He highlighted the work previous accredited 
schemes had undertaken in York and questioned if enough had been done 
to promote the schemes before there discontinuation. He raised concerns 
of delivering a licensing scheme in certain wards and not others, as well as, 
raising questions as to whether the data available showed that licenses 
would improve standards, energy efficiency, and reduce anti-social 
behaviour. He also raised concerns about the funding for the scheme and 
footfall through properties due to inspections during COVID-19.  
 
The Committee discussed the evidence provided by officers and guest 
speakers. It was noted that the Council passed a motion in 2017 for a 
policy to be introduced and agreed that a licensing scheme as suggested in 
the report had a strong evidence base to be an effective policy.  
 
Members enquired about the quality of HMO’s and if there were links to 
whether a landlord lived near the property or were from outside of the city. 
It was confirmed that when looking at the evidence available that the 
location of the landlord or the use of an agent to run the property were not 
indicators of the quality of HMO’s.  
 
With the officer recommendation for an approach which targeted certain 
wards with the highest prevalence of HMO’s, members enquired about 
whether it would be expected that landlords might move to purchase 
properties in other parts of the city which would not be subject to a licence, 
or if they would attempt to convert properties into things like flats. Officers 
noted that the recommendation was based on a number of factors 
including, a targeted approach providing the best evidence base for the 
need to introduce a scheme, which would mean the scheme would be more 
likely to be approved, also as they would be adding roughly 2000 more 
properties to the scheme resourcing would be challenge, however should 
the scheme be a success and was required to it could be expanded further, 
should evidence support it. Due to current demand for HMO’s the targeted 
Wards were expected to continue to be where the vast majority of HMO’s 
would be situated. They also confirmed that due to the nature of properties 
that were HMO’s it was unexpected that many would be converted to things 
like flats.  
 
The cost of the scheme on landlords was discussed while there were 
concerns raised that costs could be passed onto tenants, it was expressed 
that due to the low cost that would be expected of landlords over a five year 
period, it should not be used as an excuse for higher rents. It was also 



noted that under the proposed scheme the costs would be incurred by the 
landlord and not the council tax payers for ensuring standards as could be 
the case under alternative schemes.  
 
Climate Change and full poverty were also discussed by the Committee, it 
was noted that many HMO’s in the city were some of the worst isolated 
properties and that due to the conditions proposed in the license scheme 
HMO’s would need to meet a minimum energy rating. Officers also noted 
that as part of the scheme license holders would be provided with training 
and advice from officers at the council, this would include advice on 
schemes and grants that might be available to improve the energy 
efficiently of their property.  
 
The Committee expressed its support for option 4 in the report. It was 
noted that the scheme should prevent landlords which kept acceptable 
standards from being undermined across the sector. Members expressed 
that the advice provided as part of the scheme if sort privately would likely 
cost more to landlords than the license fee and a scheme which sort to 
remove category 1 hazards from properties was needed to make 
accommodation safer for those living in them.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. The Committee recommended to the Executive that option 4 be 
supported with the inclusion of Clifton as part of the targeted 
wards.  

 
Reason: To support the extending of a licensing scheme in the city to 

improve standards in HMO’s. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Fenton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.56 pm]. 


